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Openjobmetis at the #TEHA2017
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Sentiment indicator on the current economic situation

Sentiment indicator on work market at 6 months

Source: The European House Ambrosetti

• A strong economy growth

expectation has been highlighted

on the work table. This positive

expectation is based on a survey

carried out on a sample of 350

entrepreneurs, CEOs and top

managers of the most important

companies

• This expectation is confirmed by

the last statistics: GDP 2017 and

2018 at +1,5% compared to the

previous years; debt/GDP ratio in

slight improvement in Q1 2017,

at 134,7% compared to 134,8% in

Q1 2016
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Liberalization of recruitment

service

1997

Birth of contract 

employment services

2003

Liberalization of 

contract employment 

services

2012-2015

• Treu Package

• Businesses that supply 

temporary labor

• Employment Agencies • Removal of qualitative and 

quantitative limits on contract 

work*

• Biagi Law • Law 92/2012

• Law 78/2014

• Jobs Act

• Contracts Code

(*) Elimination of causal grounds

Recently established sector in Italy
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Management/ 

control authority

Work performance

10%

25%

30%

32%

33%

34%

37%

49%

51%

63%

Prova del servizio

Durante un periodo di

selezione

Minori adempimenti

Necessità di competenze

specifiche

Difficoltà nell'accesso ai

candidati

Rapidi aggiustamenti nella

forza lavoro

Progetti di durata limitata

Ricerche rapide

Sostituzione per

assenze/malattia

Picchi di attività

(*) Source: Centro Studi Unioncamere. Ciett Economic Report. Multiple response.

• Flexible resource management

• Defined labour cost

• Lower management and administrative 

costs

• Better financial management

• More employment 

possibilities

• Similar protections to 

those of direct employees

Triangular Relationship Primary reasons for contract employment*

EMPLOYMENT 

AGENCY

CLIENT 

COMPANY

CONTRACT 

WORKER

The contract employment in Italy

Activity peaks

Replacement for 

absence/illness

Quick personnel 

searches

Limited duration projects

Rapid adjustments in the 

labour force

Difficulty finding 

candidates

Need for specific skills

Minor tasks

During a selection period

Try out the service
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Italian market expanding growth Q3 2017 vs. Q3 2016 
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+34%

+26%

+16%

+23%

Q3 17 Q3 17

Q3 17
Q1 17

+35%

+27%

+25%

+29%

Q2 17 Q3 17

+23%

+25%

+27%

+23%

Sources: Q1, Q2 and Q3 2017 corporate presentation results Adecco, Randstad, Manpower



Last data on work’s market evolution 
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The ratio between contract employment workers and total workers rises from 1,63%, of July

2016 to 1,95% of July 2017

Sources:  Ebitemp - Nota congiunturale Settembre 2017; 

ISTAT – Occupati e Disoccupati

INPS – Osservatorio sul Precariato Gen-Lug

*included «intermittent contracts» (or «calling contracts)

Var% December 2016 - July 2017 

Permanent* 0,5%

Temporary* 5,6%

Independents -1,5%

Contract workers permanent -0,4%

Contract workers temporary 24,8%

Total Occupied 0,9%
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44 59 73

153

203 201

139
180

361 347
365

392

433 461

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Openjob

Start-up

Our track-record
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Wise

Entry
LBO IPO

Revenues in MEUR

6 M&A:

CAGR 2010-2016: 17%



7%
4%

89%

Primi 5 Clienti Clienti da 5 a 10 Altri clienti

Our strategy: continuous coverage and focus on SMEs 
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• About 6.500 clients at 30 September 2017

• Presence with strategic large customers

• Highly selective approach with public

administrations: about 2,0% of turnover at 30

September 2017

• Top ten OJM customers constitute the 11% of the

contract work revenue

• Italian SMEs are the ideal target of OJM; pursuing

this strategy OJM mitigates the credit risk and

avoids the commercial risk of being exposed to few

but large customers

Turnover concentration
(Distribution of contract employment revenues at 30/9/2017)

11% Top ten customers

Credit risk mitigated by a limited concentration in turnover

6
Top 5 

customers

Customers 

from 6 to 10

Other

customers



Widespread presence throughout Italy
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< 500 K 500 – 999 K > 1 mln

10
13

11 4

4

36

2 11

6

7

2

4 5

2

5

1

1

1

125 branches across Italy
(November 2017)

Efficient and highly scalable 

organization
Last openings

Carpi (MO) – January 2017

Mirandola (MO) – January 2017

Modena (MO) – January 2017

L’Aquila (AQ) – February 2017

Gela (CT) – September 2017

Scandicci (FI) – October 2017

Openings

Montemurlo (PO)

Sarezzo (BS)

Langhirano (PR)

Pontassieve (FI)

Sources: Istat 2014 and corporate data

Commercial 

Direction

27 Team 

Leader

Head 

Quarters

125 Branches

Growth continues on internal lines, from 121 branches of 1st January 2017 to 129 branches 

expected the 31st December 2017

The colors in the graphic represent the density of open-ended employees  by region



Family 

Care

Health I&CT Ho.Re.Ca.

Diversity

Talent

Industrial

2006 20152009 2011 2013

Agri-food

2016

Supplying highly specialized workers

13

2017

Naval

Ho.Re.Ca 2.0

Shakejob

2012

Big 

Clients

Ability to respond very quickly to specific needs in the most strategic sectors

+630% vs. 1H’16

(in start-up)

+64% vs. 1H’16+42% vs. 1H’16

+31% vs. 1H’16

+23% vs. 1H’16

+11% vs. 1H’16 +8% vs. 1H’16



Shakejob: ON AIR
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From 9 October Shakejob on Apple Store and Google Play Store

Shakejob
Shakejob



New partnership Openjobmetis & LENDIX
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Online platform, leader in Europe,

to finance SMEs

Leader in the human resources management 

with reference target the SMEs

110M € 
FINANCED*

20M € 
REFUNDED*

6000 SMEs
CLIENTS

>280M € 
REVENUES 1H2017

• Lendix platform to serve Openjobmetis customers

• Lendix partnership confirms the attention of Openjobmetis to provide innovative

solutions to its customers

• Kick off pilot project: October 2017

&

* France, Spain and Italy



10%

16%

22%

26%

29%

60%

The main reasons to choose Lendix
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Multiple choice

Lendix survey on a 969 companies sample (November 2016)

Subject to funding

Purchase of tangible or intangible assets

Restructurings, equipment renovations

Purchase of asset or abroad development

Refinancing of the bank account

Commercial development
(staff hiring)

Purchase of licenses

Companies reasons

To have finance 
quickly

With no personal 
guarantees

To diversify sources 
of funding

Financing without 
collaterals

To give visibility to 
projects

Not to be bound to 
covenant Short-term financing

Companies choosing Lendix are looking for alternative financing solutions and/or they need 

finance quickly 
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Variazione su trimestre precedente Prodotto interno lordo
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0,3 0,7 0,7 1,0 1,1 0,8 0,9 1,2 1,2 1,5Var %

PY

Source: ISTAT 

Note: GDP expressed in chained series with reference year 2010,        

corrected for calendar effects and seasonally adjusted

MEUR %

GDP Working Calendar (days)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2015 99,6 109,9 111,6 111,7

2016 97,3 114,8 118,2 130,6

2017 130,1 154,4 145,0 -

Revenues (in millions)

* Epiphany

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

16vs15 -3* +1 -1 -2

17vs16 +2 -2 -1 -1

Employment work market drivers

GDP and working calendar are the main outside factors impacting on business

GDPVariation vs. previous quarter



Main economic indicators 9M17 vs 9M16
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Revenues (€ mln)

First Contribution Margin (€ mln )

YoY (%) 30,0

Net Income (€ mln)

EBITDA (€ mln)

YoY
(EBITDA adj.) (%)

57,3

YoY
(NI adj.) (%)

78,6YoY (%) 22,2

330,3

429,6

9M 2016 9M 2017

10,6

16,5

10,6

16,7

9M 2016 9M 2017

Rettificato

43,1

52,7

9M 2016 9M 2017

5,4

9,8

5,6

10,0

9M 2016 9M 2017

Rettificato

Adjusted

Adjusted



Income statement 9M17 by quarters vs 9M16
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Euro Millions Q1 17 Q2 17 Q3 17 9M 17 9M 16

Revenue 130,1 154,4 145,0 429,6 330,3

YoY 33,6% 34,5% 22,7% 30,0% 2,9%

Gross 

Margin
16,0 19,7 17,1 52,7 43,1

Gross 

Margin %
12,3% 12,7% 11,8% 12,3% 13,1%

EBITDA 4,1 7,4 5,0 16,5 10,6

EBITDA 

margin
3,2% 4,8% 3,5% 3,8% 3,2%

EBIT 3,5 6,9 4,3 14,7 8,8

Net Income 2,2 4,7 2,9 9,8 5,4



Main balance sheet indicators
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31/12/15 30/09/16 31/12/16 30/09/17

NWC
(Euro millions)

29,1 26,7 38,3 41,8

NFP 
(Euro millions)

43,5 33,9 40,8 33,7

DSO (days)

Credits/Revenues. *360 

or *270 (9M)

71 75 81 75

NFP / EQUITY 0,65 0,47 0,54 0,39

Q1:
71

Q2:
67

Q3: 
70

Q4:
72

DSO Quarterly DSO Quarterly

Q1:
74

Q2:
72

Q3: 
74

Q4:
-



Investor relator activities 2017
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London

Geneva

Milan

Paris

Madrid

Frankfurt

2  Star Conference

110 meeting with

investors  

>10 roadshow days 

in Europe

15 conference call

Continuous commitment to meet new investors and to communicate results



Equity structure at 6 October 2017
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*  Of which Praude Asset Management 6,44%

Percentage of share capital Percentage of voting rights

Market Omniafin S.p.A. M.T.I. Investimenti S.A. QUAMVIS S.C.A. SICAV-FIS

17,76%

4,82%

9,00%

68,42%

29,00%

7,72%

7,35%55,93%
***

** Of which Praude Asset Management 5,26% 



OJM.MI
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BOD Approves

results Q1’16 

N.Inc. +14,4%

NFP -17,2%

BOD Approves 

results 1H’16

N.Inc. +19,2%, 

NFP -19,7%

BOD Approves 

results 9M’16

Rev. +2,9% 

(Q3 +5,8%)

6,5% 

preliminary 

revenues 16 

vs.15

BREXIT REFERENDUM

BOD Approves 

results 2016

Rev. +6,5%

N.Inc. +105,8%

24 March

WISE

sells

4.180K shares

Note: Period from 3 Dec 2015 to 7 Nov 2017

BOD approves 

res.ts Q1’17

Rev. +33,6%

N.Inc. +120,9%

May 13 ‘16 Aug 5 ‘16 Nov 11 ‘16 Dec 16 ‘16 Mar 16 ‘17 May 12 ‘17

CDA approves 

res.ts 1H’17

Rev. +34,1%

N.Inc +129,0%

Aug 4 ‘17

dec 2016 mar may jul sep nov 2017 mar may jul sep nov



Thank You

for

Your Attention
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Income statement 9M17 vs 9M16 
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In Euro (‘000) at 30 september Variation 2017/2016

2017
% on 

Revenues
2016

% on 

Revenues
Value %

Revenue 429.555 100,0% 330.325 100,0% 99.230 30,0%

Costs of contract work (376.840) (87,7%) (287.184) (86,9%) (89.656) 31,2%

First contribution margin 52.715 12,3% 43.141 13,1% 9.574 22,2%

Other income 8.906 2,1% 7.942 2,4% 964 12,1%

Employee costs (22.649) (5,3%) (20.434) (6,2%) (2.215) 10,8%

Cost of raw materials and consum. (160) (0,0%) (187) (0,1%) 27 (14,4%)

Costs for services (21.715) (5,1%) (19.254) (5,8%) (2.461) 12,8%

Other operating expenses (600) (0,1%) (592) (0,2%) (8) 1,3%

EBITDA 16.498 3,8% 10.616 3,2% 5.882 55,4%

Provisions and impairment losses (1.301) (0,3%) (1.010) (0,3%) (291) 28,8%

Amortisation/depreciation (482) (0,1%) (458) (0,1%) (24) 5,3%

EBITA 14.715 3,4% 9.148 2,8% 5.567 60,8%

Amortisation of intangible assets (33) (0,0%) (300) (0,1%) 267 (88,9%)

EBIT 14.681 3,4% 8.848 2,7% 5.833 65,9%

Financial income 70 0,0% 130 0,0% (60) (46,2%)

Financial expense (738) (0,2%) (1.320) (0,4%) 582 (44,1%)

Pre-tax profit (loss) 14.013 3,3% 7.658 2,3% 6.355 83,0%

Income taxes (4.204) (1,0%) (2.278) (0,7%) (1.926) 84,6%

Profit (loss) for the year 9.809 2,3% 5.380 1,6% 4.429 82,3%



Statement of financial position 9M 17 vs 2016
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In Euro (‘000) Var. 2017/2016

30/09/2017
% on NIC* / 

Total sourc.
31/12/2016

% on NIC* / 

Total sourc.
Value %

Intangible assets and goodwill 74.543 61,8% 74.563 63,3% (20) (0,0%)

Property, plant and equipment 2.194 1,8% 2.096 1,8% 98 4,7%

Other net non-current assets and 

liabilities
2.122 1,8% 2.911 2,5% (789) (27,1%)

Total non-current 

assets/liabilities
78.859 65,4% 79.570 67,5% (711) (0,9%)

Trade receivables 119.526 99,1% 104.175 88,4% 15.351 14,7%

Other receivables 6.660 5,5% 6.061 5,1% 599 9,9%

Current tax assets 0 0,0% 336 0,3% (336) (100,0%)

Trade payables (5.901) (4,9%) (8.224) (7,0%) 2.323 (28,2%)

Current employee benefits (43.945) (36,4%) (33.376) (28,3%) (10.569) 31,7%

Other payables (29.380) (24,3%) (27.881) (23,7%) (1.499) 5,4%

Current tax liabilities (2.547) (2,1%) (190) (0,2%) (2.357) 1237,3%

Current provisions for risks and 

charges
(2.606) (2,2%) (2.644) (2,2%) 38 (1,4%)

Net working capital 41.807 34,6% 38.257 32,5% 3.549 9,3%

Total loans - net invested capital 120.666 100,0% 117.827 100,0% 2.839 2,4%

Equity 85.880 71,2% 75.978 64,5% 9.902 13,0%

Net financial indebtedness 33.735 28,0% 40.771 34,6% (7.037) (17,3%)

Employee benefits 1.051 0,9% 1.078 0,9% (27) (2,5%)

Total sources 120.666 100,0% 117.827 100,0% 2.839 2,4%

* Net invested capital



The human factor is our strength
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614 employees

Age employees

n. people

Corporate seniority

n. people

Gender employees

19

157

272

120

38
8

19-26 27-34 35-42 43-50 51-58 59-67

Note: data at 30 June 2017

(*) Metis acquisition

Years

Years

80%
female

20%
male

-18

12-14

9-11

6-8

3-5

0-2

41

43

130

87

161*

152

92%
OJM

5%
Consulting

2%
Seltis

1%
Corium



Our potential is available to SMEs
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Top 5 countries workers

Age contract employment workers Occupational classification

Gender contract employment workers

Note: data at 30 June 2017 

Years

OTHER

3%

WHITE 

COLLARS

18%

BLUE 

COLLARS

79%

37%
female

63%
male

48%

37%

15%

16-34 35 - 49 50+

10%

2%

2%

3%

6%

77%

Altro

India

Marocco

Albania

Romania

Italia

Other



Disclaimer
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• This document was prepared by Openjobmetis S.p.A. Employment Agency (“Openjobmetis” or the “Company”) to be used exclusively during

today’s presentation on the Company and its subsidiaries (jointly the “Group”) for purposes other than that for which it was prepared.

• The information contained here was not subject to review or audit by any independent body or party and there are no guarantees of any

type, implicit or explicit, to that regard, nor it is possible to rely on the correctness, accuracy, completeness, or precision of the information

and opinions contained in this document.

• Certain portions of this presentation contain prospective statements/figures that merely represent estimates and that could be different,

even dramatically, from effective future results obtained. The Company, the other companies of the Group, related directors, employees,

consultants or representatives, its directors, employees, consultants or representatives, cannot be considered in any way responsible for any

consequences, direct or indirect, resulting from the reading, processing or evaluation of this document or from any event that occurs to

anyone with which it is associated. This document does not contain all the information inherent to the Company, its activities and the

reference sector that may be necessary to evaluate an investment decision.

• This document cannot constitute the information and valuation basis for any type of market solicitation and does not constitute an offer or

an invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, and it does not, nor does any part of it, constitute a contract or a commitment to contract, nor

can it be relied upon in relation to the stipulation of any contract or assumption of commitments of any kind.

• The document was presented exclusively for your information and cannot be reproduced, transmitted or distributed to third parties, nor can

it be published, as a whole or in part, for any reason. Failure to observe these conditions could constitute a violation of applicable

regulations.

• Unless otherwise provided, the information and opinions contained in this document are provided based on the situation existing as at the

date of this presentation and, therefore, are subject to changes or variations without the obligation of prior notification. The Company does

not assume any responsibility in relation to the modification or update of this document, nor does it commit to provide additional

information that may be requested by the intended readers.

• This document contains statements and estimates that are not necessarily linked to actual events, but that regard future events and are

identified by word such as “belief”, “expectation”, “estimate”, “intention”, “forecast”, “objective”, “strategy”, “target” and other similar

expressions. These statements, as well as the assumptions, opinions, and judgements of the Company and third parties, are subject to

modification, even significantly, and are by nature opinions and forecasts and, as such, are uncertain and subject to risks. Therefore, the

final results or events may differ, possibly dramatically, from the forecasts. Neither the Company nor the Group assumes any obligation to

update any of the statements regarding future circumstances or forecasts, hence these statements are updated as of the date of this

document and it is not possible to rely on them.

• The statements contained in this document and regarding past activities or trends do not constitute a representation or a guarantee that

these activities or these trends will continue in the future.

• Having accepted this document or having taken part in its presentation, the reader (a) declares that he/she has read and accepts that he/she

is bound to comply with the provisions of this disclaimer; and (b) commits to not divulge the information contained herein to third parties, in

full compliance with the above.
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